& cash equivalents

/ (Borrowings)

30 June 30 June

2014 2013

$'000 $'000

Assets - exposed to foreign currencies 539,087 532,195

Assets - not exposed to foreign currencies 1,038 (93,454)

Assets - as per Statement of Financial Position 540,125 438,741

Liabilities - exposed to foreign currencies (A) 66,558  -

Liabilities - not exposed to foreign currencies (142,117) (26,302)

Liabilities - as per Statement of Financial Position (75,559) (26,302)

Net assets - exposed to foreign currencies 605,645 532,195

Net assets - not exposed to foreign currencies (141,079) (119,756)

Net assets - as per Statement of Financial Position 464,566 412,439

All amounts stated in AUD equivalents

MAGELLAN FLAGSHIP FUND LIMITED

57

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2014

11.  Capital and Financial Risk Management (continued)

(h)  Interest Rate Risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of the Company’s net profit and equity of a reasonably possible upwards or downwards
movement in interest rate risk, assuming all other variables remain constant is set out below:

Interest rate movements may not be correlated.

 +10bps  - 10bps  +10bps  - 10bps

30 June 2014 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 674 (674) 674 (674)

Borrowings (989) 989 (989) 989

(315) 315 (315) 315

30 June 2013

Cash and cash equivalents 123 (123) 123 (123)

Borrowings (120) 120 (120) 120

3 (3) 3 (3)

Impact on profit increase / (decrease) Impact on equity increase / (decrease)

Interest Rate Risk

MAGELLAN FLAGSHIP FUND LIMITED

58

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2014

12. Related Parties

On 1 October 2013, the Company moved from being externally managed by Magellan Asset Management
Limited (MAM), a wholly owned subsidiary of ASX listed Magellan Financial Group (MFG) and appointed Mr
Mackay as Managing Director and Portfolio Manager for the Company, which has provided continuity in the
Company’s portfolio management.

(a)  Key Management Personnel